Subscription Agreement”) with certain equity investors (the “Equity Investors”), pursuant to which the Equity

10

Investors agreed to (i) subscribe for and purchase common shares in NewCo (the “NewCo Shares”) and to purchase
from NewCo certain subordinated notes (the “NewCo Subordinated Exchangeable Notes,” and together with the
NewCo Shares, the “Stapled Securities”) exchangeable into ordinary shares of Constellation, for an aggregate
purchase price of $10.0 (the “New Equity Consideration”) and (ii) cause Escrow Issuer to merge with and into
Constellation (with Constellation surviving that merger). The New Equity Consideration will represent directly or
indirectly 12.1% of the common shares of Constellation.

The following table sets forth our total capitalization as of June 30, 2024, on an actual basis; on an adjusted
basis to give effect to the issuance of the New Equity; on a further adjusted basis to give effect to the repayment of
debt with the proceeds of the New Equity and the Notes; on further adjusted basis to give effect to the conversion of
the Convertible Debt into common shares in connection with the Liquidity Event; and as further adjusted to give effect
to issuance of the Notes.

 As of June 30, 2024

 Actual New Equity
As

Adjusted(1)
Debt

Repaid(2)

Debt to
Equity

Conversion
As Further

Adjusted(3)(4)
 (in millions of $)
Loans and Financings:

Priority Lien Notes .....  47.4 –– 47.4 (47.4) –– ––
First Lien Notes .....  285.5 –– 285.5 –– (285.5) ––
Second Lien Notes .....  1.9 –– 1.9 –– (1.9) ––
2050 Notes .....  3.1 –– 3.1 –– (3.1) ––
Bradesco Debt .....  45.0 –– 45.0 –– (45.0) ––
Restructured ALB Debt .....  536.7 –– 536.7 –– (536.7) ––
ALB L/C Debt .....  30.2 –– 30.2 (30.2) –– ––
Notes offered hereby .....  –– –– –– –– –– 650.0

Loans and Financings .....  949.8 –– 949.8 (77.6) (872.2) 650.0
Shareholders’ equity(5) .....  1,528.2 75 1,603.2 –– 872.2 2,475.4

Total capitalization(6) .....  2,478.1 –– 2,553.0 –– –– 3,125.4
 _________________
(1) As adjusted to reflect the new equity.
(2) The actual debt amortization reflects the repayment associated with the Priority Lien Notes and ALB L/C Debt.
(3) On a further adjusted basis considers (i) a mandatory conversion for all creditors, and (ii) the Liquidity Event prior to Cash-Out Consideration.

This adjustment also disregards any adjustments, premiums, discounts, or accrued interest on the outstanding liability in relation to the balance
presented as of June 30, 2024. This information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the

[…]

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to the Escrow Issuer from the sale of the notes are estimated to be approximately $635.9
million, after deducting offering discounts and estimated expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this
offering to pay the debt refinancing.

For information on our recapitalization, merger and Liquidity Event, see “Liquidity Event.”

72

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our total capitalization as of June 30, 2024, as follows:

• on an actual basis;

• on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the New Equity;

• on a further adjusted basis to give effect to the repayment of debt with the proceeds of the New
Equity and the Notes;

• on further adjusted basis to give effect to the conversion of the Convertible Debt into common shares
in connection with the Liquidity Event; and

• as further adjusted to give effect to issuance of the Notes.

You should read this information in conjunction with the “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and other financial
information contained in this offering memorandum.

 As of June 30, 2024

 Actual New Equity
As

Adjusted(1)
Debt

Repaid(2)

Debt to
Equity

Conversion
As Further

Adjusted(3)(4)
 (in millions of $)
Loans and Financings:

Priority Lien Notes .....  47.4 –– 47.4 (47.4) –– ––
First Lien Notes .....  285.5 –– 285.5 –– (285.5) ––
Second Lien Notes .....  1.9 –– 1.9 –– (1.9) ––
2050 Notes .....  3.1 –– 3.1 –– (3.1) ––
Bradesco Debt .....  45.0 –– 45.0 –– (45.0) ––
Restructured ALB Debt .....  536.7 –– 536.7 –– (536.7) ––
ALB L/C Debt .....  30.2 –– 30.2 (30.2) –– ––
Notes offered hereby .....  –– –– –– –– –– 650.0

Loans and Financings .....  949.8 –– 949.8 (77.6) (872.2) 650.0
Shareholders’ equity(5) .....  1,528.2 75 1,603.2 –– 872.2 2,475.4
Total capitalization(6) .....  2,478.1 –– 2,553.0 –– –– 3,125.4
 _________________
(1) As adjusted to reflect the new equity.
(2) The actual debt amortization reflects the repayment associated with the Priority Lien Notes and ALB L/C Debt.
(3) On a further adjusted basis considers (i) a mandatory conversion for all creditors, and (ii) the Liquidity Event prior to Cash-Out Consideration.

This adjustment also disregards any adjustments, premiums, discounts, or accrued interest on the outstanding liability in relation to the balance
presented as of June 30, 2024. This information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the